| 2014 | Statute Law (Mi | scellaneous Amendments) | No. 18 |
|---|--------------------|--|--|
| | | (10) Notwithstandin (2) and (3), the Comrinquire into and invalleged breach of the upon receipt of a complown motion. | nission may estigate an Code either aint or on its |
| The National Security Council Act 2012 (No. 23 of 2012). | • | property". | "non-public |
| | s.7 | Delete and substitute following new section— | therefor the |
| | | | the Cabinet |
| The Kenya School of Law Act, 2012 (No. 26 of 2012). | | Delete the word "train" paragraph (c). | appearing in |
| | s.6 (2) | Delete paragraph (e). | |
| | s.7(2) | Insert the words "and ma borrow money and cha subject to the approval of Secretary for the time being for finance" at the end of p | arge property of the Cabinet ng responsible |
| | s.14(4) | Delete paragraph (b) therefor the following new | and substitute |
| | | (b) conduct all other than reserved for the Legal Education | examinations, examinations ne Council for n under section Education Act we with the roved by the |
| | Second Schedule | Delete paragraph (1) (a) therefor the following— | and substitute |
| * | Item 1(a) | (a) having passe examination | ed the relevant of any |

recognised university in Kenya, or of any university, university college or other institution prescribed by the Council, holds or becomes eligible for the conferment of the Bachelor of Laws (LLB) degree of that university, university college or institution.

Delete the word "or" appearing at the end of subparagraph (b) (ii) and substitute therefor the word "and".

Item 1(b) Insert the following new subparagraph—

(iii) has sat and passed the pre-Bar examination set by the School.

Item 2 Delete.

s. 2

The Legal Education Act, 2012 (No. 27 of 2012). Insert the words "including those granted a charter under section 19 of the Universities Act, 2012" immediately after the word "degree" appearing in the definition of "legal education provider".

s. 4(5) Delete paragraph (a) and substitute therefor the following new paragraph—

(a) the Chairperson, who shall be a person with at least fifteen years' experience in matters relating to legal education and training, appointed by the President.

Delete the word "four" appearing in paragraph (f) and substitute therefor the word "two."

Delete the phrase "university, nominated by the universities" appearing in paragraph (g) and substitute therefor the phrase "public university, nominated by public universities".

Insert the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (h)—

- "(i) one person who teaches law in a private university, nominated by private universities".
- s. 4(8) Delete the expression "(5)(g), (h) and (i)" and substitute therefor the expression "(5)(g) and (i)".
- s. 4(9) Delete the word "four" and substitute therefor the word "three".
- s.8(1) Insert the words "offered by legal education providers" immediately after the word "Kenya in paragraph (a)".

Insert the following new paragraphs immediately after paragraph (d)—

- recognise and approve qualifications obtained outside Kenya for purposes of admission to the Roll.
- (f) administer such professional examinations as may be prescribed under section 13 of the Advocates Act.
- s. 8(2) Insert the word "providers" immediately before the words "be responsible".
- s. 13 Delete the words "Higher Education" appearing in paragraph (a) and substitute therefor the words "University Education".
- Part III Insert the word "PROVIDERS" immediately after the word "EDUCATION" appearing in the heading.
- s. 40(1) Insert the words "upon the advice of the Salaries and Remuneration Commission" immediately before the word "determine".

- Delete the phrase "Council may, with the s. 46(1) approval of the Cabinet Secretary" and substitute therefor the phrase "Cabinet Secretary may, upon recommendation of the Council and with the prior approval of the National Assembly".
- s. 46(1)(c) Delete the words "Higher Education" and substitute therefor the words "University Education".

s.4The Kenya National Examination Council Act, 2012 (No. 29 of 2012)

Insert the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (b)-

(bb) the Principal Secretary to the National Treasury or his representative.

Delete subparagraph (iv) of paragraph (f).

Delete the expression "section 19" appearing in the definition of the word "Charter" and substitute therefor the expression "sections 19, 24 or 25".

Insert the following definitions in their proper alphabetical sequence-

"foreign university campus" means an extension of a foreign university, set up by the university pursuant to its statutes and established in accordance with section 28 of this Act;

"programmes accreditation" means the process by which the recognizes Commission curriculum academic proposed university or of a university with a letter of interim authority or of a foreign university campus;

"technical university" means institute of a university, established in accordance with section 25 of this Act.

The Universities s.2Act, 2012 (No.42 of 2012).

2014

"university campus" means a extension of a university set up by the university pursuant to its statutes and established in accordance with section 20 of this Act.

"quality assurance" means the employment of various measures and mechanisms developed by a university to assess and maintain certain standards and values in its activities.

s. 5(1) Delete paragraph (c) and substitute therefor the following new paragraph—

"(c) promote, advance, publicise and set standards relevant in the quality of university education, including the promotion and support of internationally recognised standards".

Delete the words "set standards and guidelines" appearing in paragraph (h) and substitute therefor the words "the provisions of this Act or any regulations made under section 70".

Delete paragraph (l) and substitute therefor the following new paragraph—

"(l) on regular basis, inspect universities in Kenya".

Delete paragraph (n).

New

Insert the following new subsection immediately after subsection (2)—

"(2A) The Commission shall have all the powers as may be necessary for the proper discharge of its functions under this Act".

Delete the words "save as may be provided under any other written law".

s.5(3)